

No. 21-12729

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE
HOLDINGS LTD., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

STATE SURGEON GENERAL,

Defendant–Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 1:21-cv-22492-KMW

Charles J. Cooper
Peter A. Patterson
Joseph O. Masterman
Nicholas A. Varone
William V. Bergstrom
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9660
Fax: (202) 220-9601
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
jmasterman@cooperkirk.com
nvarone@cooperkirk.com
wbergstrom@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Norwegian Is Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits of Its First Amendment Claim.	2
A. Section 381.00316 Is a Valid Economic Regulation.....	2
B. If Section 381.00316 Implicates the First Amendment, It Is a Regulation of Commercial Speech that Satisfies <i>Central Hudson</i> Intermediate Scrutiny.....	7
II. Norwegian Is Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits of Its Claim that § 381.00316 Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause.	18
III. Norwegian Lacks All Other Prerequisites for a Preliminary Injunction.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	19
<i>Aptive Env't, LLC v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	22
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	16
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	8
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	26
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	21
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	9, 16
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	15
<i>E. N.Y. Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945).....	13
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	3, 4
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	13, 14
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 704 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	2
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	15
<i>Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 8, 14, 16
<i>International Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	22
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	21

Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 16

Marshall v. United States, 414 U.S. 417 (1974) 13

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 6

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 18

Pioneer Mil. Lending, Inc. v. Manning, 2 F.3d 280 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 26

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 5, 16

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 2, 5, 6

S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke, 467 U.S. 82 (1984)..... 22

S.D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine, 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 18

State Oil v. Khan, 522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 17

Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n v. Brentwood Acad., 551 U.S. 291 (2007).... 14

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)..... 26

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 6, 7

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 13

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 5

Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting, 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) 8

Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York, 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019) 16

W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal., 451 U.S. 648 (1981) 23

Walgreen Co. v. Rullan, 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 26

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015) 14, 24

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc) 3

Statutes

FLA. STAT. § 381.00316 2

FLA. LAWS

Ch. 2021-272 15

Ch. 2021-273 15

Ch. 2021-274 15

Ch. 2021-27515

Other Authorities

Governor Bryan Receives Response from CDC About Cruise Ship Guidelines,
U.S.V.I. (Aug. 22, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3xACj6M>24

House Session, FLA. HOUSE OF REP. (Apr. 28, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/3nvf3E7> 10, 11, 12

Order Denying Temporary Inj., Bead Abode, Inc. v. State Surgeon Gen.,
No. 2021-CA-1588 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Oct. 14, 2021)15

Senate Session, FLA. SENATE (Apr. 29, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3ljlCqW>12

*U.S. Virgin Islands COVID-19 Update: Information for Marine Vessels and
Passengers*, U.S.V.I. (Dec. 3, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3DTEfKc>25

U.S. Virgin Islands Travel Screening Portal, U.S.V.I., <https://bit.ly/3oYjTcn>
(last visited Dec. 8, 2021)24, 25
